BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Certified Copy of Portion of Proceedings, Meeting of Tuesday, August 14, 2001

**RESOLUTION NO. 01-60** 

INCREASING THE REVOLVING FUND FOR THE CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AND RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 85-114

WHEREAS, Sections 29320 et seq. of the Government Code of California authorize the Board of Supervisors to establish revolving funds for the use of any office of the County; and

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors has requested increasing the revolving fund for use by the Clerk of the Board from twenty-five dollars (\$25) to fifty dollars (\$50) for the use in collecting funds charged the general public for photocopies, agenda mailouts and packets, findings of facts, certification of documents, transcriptions, and tapes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt hereby increases the revolving fund to the amount of fifty dollars (\$50).

Adopted on motion by Supervisor Kirk, second by Supervisor Smith, and the following vote:

AYES:

Supervisors Smith, Rodoni, Woolley, and Kirk

NAYS:

None

ABSENT:

Supervisor Neely (attending emergency management training in Maryland)

ABSTAIN:

None

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

County of Humboldt )

I, LORA CANZONERI, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Humboldt, State of California, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a full, true, and correct copy of the original made in the above-entitled matter by said Board of Supervisors at a meeting held in Eureka, California as the same now appears of record in my Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said Board of Supervisors.

LORA CANZONERI

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt, State of California

August 14, 2007